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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D) 

2. GENERAL 

ECA Integrated was incorporated on 28 September 2021 under the Act as a private limited 
company under the name of ECA Integrated Solullon Sdn 8hd. On 1 March 2022, ECA 
Integrated was converted into a public limited company and assumed its present name. The 
Company is principally an investment holding company, and was incorporated to facilitate Its 
IPO and Listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities. 

The registered office of ECA Integrated is located at Room B, 3rd Floor, 309-K, Perak Road 
10150 George Town, Pulau Pinang, Malaysia. 

The principal place of business of ECA Integrated is located at Plot 248, Lorong Industries 8ukil 
Mlnyak 16, Kawasan Perindustrian Bukit Minyak, 14100 Simpang Ampat, Pulau Pinang, 
Malaysia. 

The pro forma combined statements of financial position have been prepared solely for 
inclusion in the Prospectus of ECA Integrated in connection with the IPO and Listing on the 
ACE Market of Bursa Securities. 

The details of the IPO and Listing are entailed In Note 3 below. 

3. PRO FORMA GROUP AND BASIS OF PREPARATION 

In conjunction with the IPO and Listing, the Company undertook the following:-

3.1 Pre-IPO Restructuring Exercise 

3.1.1 Share Split 

On 26 January 2022, the Company completed the subdivision of issued shares for 1 
existing Share into 25 new Shares. The issued shares of the Company has increased 
from 9 Shares to 225 Shares. 

3.1.2 Acquisition ofECA Solutions 

On 22 February 2022, ECA Integrated entered into a conditional share sale agreement 
to acquire the entire equity Interest in ECA Solutions for a purchase consideration of 
RM17,100,OOO to be satisfied entirely by the issuance of 427,500,000 new Shares In 
ECA Integrated at RMO.04 per Share ("Acquisit ion of ECA Solutions·). 

Following the completion of the Acquisition of EGA Solutions on 21 September 2022, the 
group structure of the Group is as fol lows:-

ECA Integrated 

100% 

EtA Solutions 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D) 

3. PRO FORMA GROUP AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT'D) 

3.2. Listing Scheme 

The listing scheme entails the following:. 

3.2.1 Public Issue 

Public issue of 150,000,000 new Shares at an issue price of RMO.17 per Share for 
appHcation in the following manner:-

a. 28,880,000 Shares to the Malaysian Publ ic (via balloting); 
b. 14,400,000 Shares to the Eligible Directors and employees of the Group as well as 

persons who have contributed to the success of the Group; and 
c. 106,720,000 Shares to the selected investors (via private placement); 

3.2.2 Offer for Sale 

And 

Offer for sale of 48,000,000 existing Shares by Selling Shareholders at an issue price of 
RMO.17 by way of private placement to selected investors; 

3.2.3 List ing 

In conjunction with the above, EGA Integrated will seek the listing of and quotation for its 
entire enlarged issued share capital, comprising 577,500,225 Shares with market 
capitalisation of RM98, 175,038 on the AGE Markel of Bursa Securities . 

(Col/ective/y known as "IPO and Listing" 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONrD) 

3.3. Bas is of Preparation 

3.3.1 The pro forma combined statements of financial position, of which the Directors of the 
Company is solely responsible, have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and 
based on the audited financial statements of ECA Integrated for eight (8) months FPE 30 
June 2022 and also on the assumptions that the events and transactions as slated in 
Nole 5 have been effected as at 30 June 2022, and should be read in conjunction with the 
notes accompanying thereto. 

3.3.2 The pro forma combined statements of financial position have been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of Part 1/ Division 1, Chapter 9 of the Prospectus 
Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia and Guidance Note for Issuers 
of Pro Forma Financial Information issued by Malaysian Institute of Accountants. 

3.3.3 The pro forma combined statements of financial position have been prepared based on 
the audited financial statements of ECA Integrated for eight (8) months FPE 30 June 
2022, which have been prepared in accordance with MFRS, IFRS and in a manner 
consistent with both the format of the financial statements and the accounting pOlicies 
normally adopted by ECA Integrated. 

3.3.4 The audited financial statements of ECA Integrated under reviEl"N have been reported 
without any audit qualification or modification. 

3.3.5 The pro forma combined statements of financial position are presented in RM and all 
values are rounded to the nearest thousand ("RM'OOO") except where otherwise indicated. 

3.3.6 The pro forma combined statements of financial position, because of their nature, may not 
be reflective of the Group's actual financial posltion and results. Furthermore, such 
Information does oot purport to predict the future financial position and results of the 
Group. 

3.3.7 The pro forma combined statements of financial position have been prepared using the 
merger method to account for the Acquisition of ECA Solutions as this busIness 
combination involves entities or businesses which are commonly controlled by the same 
parties before and after the business combination, and that control is not transitory. 

(;) Unde,the me<ge, method of account;ng, the ,"suits of the subs;d;ary a,e ",esented 
as if the merger had been effected throughout the current financial period . 

(ii) The assets and liabilities combined are accounted based on the carrying amounts 
from the perspective of the common control shareholders at the date of transfer. No 
amount is recognised in respect of goodwill and excess of the acquirer's interest in 
the net fa ir value of the acquiree's Identifiable assets and liabilities and contingent 
liabilities over cost at the time of the common control business combination to the 
extent of the continuation of the controlling party and parties' interests. 

(iii) When the merger method is used, the difference between the cost of investment 
recorded by the Company (I.e . the consideraUon for the Acquisition of ECA Solution) 
and the share capital of ECA Solution is accounted for as reorganisation reserve . 

7 
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ECA INTEGRA TEO SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'O) 

4. Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position 

Pro forma I Pro forma II Pro forma m 

After Pro 
Audited After forma I and After Pro 

al at Acquisition Proposed fonna II and 
30 June ofECA IPO and Utilisation of 

2022 Solutions Listing Proceeds 
RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO 

ASSETS 

Non-current asset 

Property, plant and 
equipment 993 993 4,193 

Right-of-use assets 1,757 1,757 1,757 

2,750 2,750 5,950 

Current assets 

Inventories 5,796 5,796 5,796 
Trade receivables 13,368 13.368 13,368 
Other receivables, deposits 

aod prepayments 1,719 1,719 669 
Cash and bank balances # 8,691 34,191 29,241 
Current tax asset 1 1 1 

# 29,575 55,075 49.075 

Total Assets # 32,325 57,825 55,025 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Share capital # 17,100 42 ,600 41 ,657 
R60fg8nisation reserve (16,100) (16,100) (16,100) 
(Accumulated losses) I 
Retained profits j9 ) 20,619 20,619 18,762 

Total Equity (9) 21 ,619 47,1 19 44,319 

8 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D) 

4. Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position (Cont'd) 

Pro forma I Pro forma II Pro fonna III 

After Pro 
Audited After forma l and After Pro 
... t Acquisition Proposed fonna II and 

30 June ofECA IPO and Utilisation of 
2022 Solutions Listing Proceeds 

RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO RM 'OOO 

Non-current liabilities 

Borrowings 1,477 1,477 1,477 
Lease liabilities 1,040 1,040 1,040 
Deferred tax liabilities 23 23 23 

2,540 2,540 2,540 

Current liabilities 

Trade payablas 3,600 3.600 3,600 
Other payables and accruals 9 1,356 1,356 1,356 
Borrowings 2,791 2,791 2,791 
lease liabilities 419 419 41. 

9 8,166 8,166 B,166 

Total Liabilities 9 10,706 10,706 10,706 

Total Equity and Liabilities • 32,325 57,B25 55p25 

No. of shares in issue ('000) 427,500 577,500 577,500 

{NL)/NA (RM'OOO) (9) 21,619 47,119 44,319 

(NL)/NA PO' share 
attributable to the 
equity holders of 
the Company (RM) (41.25) 0.05 O,OB O.OB 

Notes: • 

# Denotes RM9 
• Denotes 225 shares 

, 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D) 

5. Effect on The Pro forma Combined Statements of Financ ial Posit ion 

5.1 The pta fOffila adjustments to the pro forma combined statements of financial position are 
as follows:-

Proforma I 

Pro forma I reflects the Acquisition of ECA Solutions which involves acquisition of the entire 
equity interest in ECA Solutions for a purchase consideration of RMI7, 100,000. which was 
satisfied entirely by the issuance of 427,500,000 Shares at RMO.04 per share. 

The acquisition of the entire Issued share capital of ECA Solutions by ECA Integrated is 
part of the pre-I PO restructuring exercise and does not result in any change in economic 
substance. Accordingly, the pro forma combined statements of financial position of ECA 
Integrated are accounted as follows:-

i. The combined results of ECA Integrated are presented as if the Acquisition of ECA 
Solutions has been effected throughout the financial period under review; and 

Ii. ECA Integrated incorporates the assets and liabilities of ECA Solutions at their pre
combination carrying amounts. No adjustment is made to reflect their fair values, or 
recognise any new assets or liabilities at the dale of combination that would otherwise 
have been done under the acquisition method. 

The above pre-IPO reorganisation exercise will generate a reorganisation reserve of 
RM16,100,000, computed as follows: 

Purchase consideration 
Share capital of ECA Solutions 
Reorganisation reserve 

Proforma II 

Pro forma II inCOfporates the effects of Pro forma I and the following:-

i. Public Issue 

RM'OOO 

17,100 
(1 ,000) 
16.100 

Public issue of 150,000,000 new Shares at an issue price of RMO.17 per Share for 
application in the following manner:-

a. 28,880,000 Shares to the Malaysian Public (via balloting); 
b. 14,400,000 Shares to the Eligible Directors and employees of the Group as well as 

persons who have contributed to the success of the Group; and 
c. 106,720,000 Shares to the selected investors (via private placement): 

ii. listing 

In conjunction with the above, ECA Integrated will seek the listing of and quotation for its 
entire enlarged issued share capital, comprising 577,500,225 Shares with market 
capitalisation of RM98, 175,038 on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities. 

The public issue of 150,000,000 new Shares at an issue price .. of~":'i"""'~ 
raise proceeds amounting to RM25,5oo,OOO. /. 

10 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D) 

5. Effect on The Pro tonna Combined Statements of Financial Position (cont'd) 

5.1 The pro forma adjustments to the pro forma combined statements of financial position are 
as fol lows:- (Cont'd) 

Pro fonna III 

Pro forma III incorporates the effects of Pro forma II and thefollowing :-

The proceeds from the Public Issue will be util ised as follows:-

Acquisition of machinery" 
Repayment of bank borrowings# 
W()(king capital 
Estimated listing expenses· 

RM' OOO Estimated l imeframe for 
utilisation of proceeds upon 

Listing 
7,700 Within twenty-four (24) months 
1,000 Within six (6) months 

14,000 Within twenty-four (24) months 

-:::=212~,8~0~0t: Within three (3) months 
_ 25,500 

" As at 5 October 2022, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this 
Prospectus ("LPo n), the Group has issued purchase order in relation to the acquisition of 
a unit of gantry machining centre amounting to RM3,200,OOO of which down payment of 
RM1 ,050,OOO has been paid. The balance of payment amounting to RM2,150,OOO will be 
made by end 2022. 

Apart from the above, the Group has yet to enter into any other contractual binding 
agreement pertaining to acquisition of machinery. Accordingly, the use of the remaining 
proceeds of RM5,550,000 intended for the acquisition of machinery are not reflected In 
the pro forma combined statements of financial position. 

# As at the LPO, the Group has yet to enter into any contractual bind ing agreement for the 
repayment of bank borrowings. As such, the use of proceeds for the repayment of bank 
borrowings is not reflected in the pro f()(ma combined statements of financial position . 

Should the repayment of bank borrowings be reflected in the pro forma combined 
statements of financial position, the movement in borrOWings will be illustrated as 
follows :-

Non-Current Current Total 
RM' OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO 

Balance as at 30 June 2022 
Acquisition of ECA Solutions 11477 21791 4,268 

Pro forma I and II 1,477 2,791 4,268 
Repayment of bank borrowings (832) (168) (1,000) 

Pro forma III 645 2,623 3,268 

• The estimated listing expenses amounting to approximately RM2,800.000 which will be 
borne by the comprise professional fees, regulatory authority fees, underwriting, 
placement and brokerage fees and miscellaneous fees incidental to the IPO and Listing. 
A total of RM943,OOO is assumed to be directly attributable to the issuance of new shares 
and therefore will be set off against the share capital. The remaining expenses of 
RM1 .857,OOO are assumed to be attributable to the application and submission f()( 
approval of IPO and Listing and therefore will be charged to the statements of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income. 

" 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAO 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'O) 

5. Effect on The Pro fonna Combined Statements of Financial Position (cont'd) 

5.2 Movement In Property, Plant and Equipment 

Balance as at 30 June 2022 
Acquisition of ECA Solutions 

Pro forma I and II 
Acquisition of machinery 

RM'OOO 

993 

993 

Transfer from other receivables, deposits and prepayments 
2,150 
1,050 

Pro forma III 

5.3 Movement In Cash and Bank Balances 

Balance as at 30 June 2022 
Acquisition of ECA Solutions 

Pro forma I 
Proceeds from IPO and Listing 

Pro forma II 
Acquisition of machinery 
Estimated expenses for the IPO and listing 

Pro forma III 

# Denotes RM9 

5.4 Movement in Share Capital 

Balance as at 30 June 2022 
Issuance of shares upon Acquisition 

of ECA Solutions 

Proforma I 
Issuance of shares from IPO 

Pro forma II 
IPO and listing expenses 

Pro forma III 

Denotes 225 Shares 

# Denotes RM9 

3,200 

4,193 

RM'OOO 

Share 
value No. of 
RM shares'OOO 

0.04 

0.04 

0.04 
0.17 

0.07 

0.07 

427,500 

427,500 
150,000 

577,500 

577,500 

# 
8,691 

8,691 
25,500 

29,241 

RM' OOO 

# 

17,100 

17,100 
25,500 

42,600 
(943) 

41 ,657 

12 
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ECA INTEGRATED SOLUTION BERHAD 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D) 

5. Effect on The Pro fonna Combined Statements of Financial Position (cont'd) 

5.5 Movement in Reorganisation Reserve 

RM'OOO 

Balance as at 30 June 2022 
Acquisition of ECA Solutions 16,100 

Pro forma I, II and III 16,100 

5.6 Movement in (Accumulated Losses) I Retained Profits 

RM'OOO 

Balance as at 30 June 2022 (9) 
Acquisition of EGA Solutions 20,628 

Pro forma I and II 20,619 
Estimated expenses for IPQ and Listing (1,857) 

Pro forma III 1B,762 

Approved by the Board of Directors 

Signed Q(l behalf of the Board in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of ECA Integrated 

daled 28 SEP 2022 

Ooi Chin Slew 
Executive Director 

13 
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12.3 Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations 

The following management's discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of 
operations for the Financial Years/ Period Under Review should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes, assumptions and bases set out in the Accountants' Report in Section 13 of
this Prospectus. 

This discussion and analysis may contain certain forward-looking statements that reflect our current 
views with respect to future events and our future financial performance. Our actual results may differ 
materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of a number of 
factors, including those set out under risk factors in Section 5 of this Prospectus. 

12.3.1 Overview of our operations 

We are an automated manufacturing solutions provider, and are principally involved in the 
provision of integrated production systems and standalone automated equipment, as 
depicted in the diagram:- 

Our business activities are described as follows:- 

(i) Integrated production systems: We have the capability to undertake the complete 
process of providing integrated production systems, which include the following scope 
of works:- 

 conceptualising and designing suitable integrated production systems to carry out 
the required operational processes; 

 software programming and fabrication of parts and mechanical components; 
 integration of modules and smart manufacturing solutions to form a complete 

integrated production system; and 
 testing and commissioning of the integrated production system. 

(ii) Standalone automated equipment: We design, fabricate, configure, test and 
commission standalone automated equipment, that are specific standard equipment 
or customised built equipment to perform specific roles or tasks. 

Automated 
manufacturing solutions

Integrated production 
systems

Standalone automated 
equipment

After sales service
(Technical support services 

and spare parts)
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(iii) After sales service: To complement our core business operation in the provision of 
automated manufacturing solutions, we also provide after sales service to our 
customers for the provision of technical support services and spare parts, which 
include maintenance services, replacement of spare parts and related materials, 
reconfiguration, and reprogramming the equipment to perform different tasks as 
required by changes in production process.

Please refer to Section 7 of this Prospectus for further details of our business. 

12.3.2 Overview of our results of operations 

For the past 3 full financial years up to the FYE 2021, our revenue increased at a CAGR of 
63.5%, from RM7.67 million in the FYE 2019 to RM20.51 million in the FYE 2021. We also 
recorded revenue of RM17.82 million in the FPE 2022. As depicted in the table below, our 
automated manufacturing solutions remained our biggest revenue contributor, which 
accounted for over 94.0% of total revenue:- 

<-------------------------------------------Audited--------------------------------------->
FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 8-month FPE 2022

RM'000 % RM'000 % RM'000 % RM'000 %

Automated manufacturing solutions
- Integrated production systems 6,552 85.4 14,169 92.2 16,757 81.7 15,070 84.6
- Standalone automated equipment 1,099 14.3 1,144 7.5 3,544 17.3 1,762 9.9

7,651 99.7 15,313 99.7 20,301 99.0 16,832 94.5

After sales service 20 0.3 54 0.3 210 1.0 984 5.5

Total 7,671 100.0 15,367 100.0 20,511 100.0 17,816 100.0

Our revenue from sales of automated manufacturing solutions is recognised at a point in 
time when performance obligation is satisfied and we have a present right to payments for 
our solutions rendered. This typically occurs after the delivery of products to designated 
destinations, implying that the control over the products has been transferred to our 
customers; whilst revenue from after sales service is recognised at a point in time when the 
services are rendered. 

For the Financial Years/ Period Under Review, we primarily provide our solutions and 
services to multinational manufacturers that serve or operate in various industries, including 
but not limited to, semiconductor, automotive, solar, telecommunication and other 
commercial and industrial products. 

We have gained access to both local and overseas markets as our customer base is now 
spread across several countries, covering the North America, Europe and the Asia Pacific 
region. For the Financial Years/ Period Under Review, our revenue by geographical market 
is illustrated in the table below:- 

<--------------------------------------------Audited--------------------------------------->
FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 8-month FPE 2022

RM'000 % RM'000 % RM'000 % RM'000 %

Malaysia 4,502 58.7 11,674 76.0 9,719 47.4 6,092 34.2
North America 2,988 39.0 2,897 18.8 122 0.6 7,613 42.7
Asia Pacific (excluding Malaysia) 181 2.3 796 5.2 5,707 27.8 1,238 7.0
Europe - - - - 4,963 24.2 2,873 16.1

Total 7,671 100.0 15,367 100.0 20,511 100.0 17,816 100.0

Please refer to Section 12.3.6 of this Prospectus for our detailed year-on-year analysis of 
revenue.
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12.3.3 Significant factors affecting our financial condition and results of operations 

Our financial condition and results of operations have been, and are expected to be affected 
by, amongst others, the following key factors:- 

(i) Demand for automated manufacturing solutions 

Our revenue and profitability are dependent on the demand conditions for automated 
manufacturing solutions in Malaysia and overseas markets. As an automation 
solutions provider, our machines and equipment form an integral part of the 
manufacturing activities. Accordingly, the demand for our solutions are expected to be 
driven particularly by the following factors:- 

 growth and development in manufacturing related industries, including but not 
limited to semiconductor and electronics, EV and automotive as well as other 
manufactured products; 

 continuous need for manufacturers to automate operations and/ or shift towards 
full automation to focus on, amongst others, minimise exposure to shortages of 
labour supply, improve production planning, optimise production processes and 
supply chain management, and increase operational efficiency; and 

 increasing adoption of "just-in-time" practice, an inventory management method 
where materials are received from suppliers as and when needed, which in turn 
promotes the need for factory automation solutions to integrate the entire supply 
chain and manufacturing activities to achieve better operational efficiency and 
improve real-time control of processes. 

For the Financial Years/ Period Under Review, our customers are mainly concentrated 
within the semiconductor, automotive, solar, telecommunication and other commercial 
and industrial product industries. Therefore, our business prospect may be affected 
by any adverse changes to the business and industries in which our customers serve 
or operate in. Please refer to Section 5.1.2 of this Prospectus for the risk associated 
with dependency on our customers' business and industries. 

(ii) Dependency on major customers, and ability to secure purchase orders 

We are dependent on our major customers, namely Customer A group of companies 
and Customer B group of companies by virtue of their revenue contribution for the 
Financial Years/ Period Under Review. If there is a reduction or cessation of orders 
from these major customers and we are unable to secure other customers who can 
contribute similar revenue proportion by these major customers in a timely manner, 
our business, financial conditions and results of operations may be adversely affected. 
Please refer to Section 7.15 of this Prospectus for further details on our major 
customers, and Section 5.1.1 of this Prospectus for the risk associated with 
dependency on our major customers. 

Like any of our customers, we do not enter into long term contract nor purchase 
commitment with our major customers, and that our sales are primarily based on 
purchase orders. Our Group's ability to maintain and establish business relationships 
are dependent on amongst others, our ability to keep up-to-date with technological 
developments, cater our solutions to meet customers' operational requirements, 
budget and capital expenditure, as well as competitive pricing and timely delivery of 
our solutions and services. As such, if we are unable to secure repeat or new purchase 
orders from existing and/ or new customers, our business, financial conditions and 
results of operations may be adversely affected. Please refer to Section 5.1.5 of this 
Prospectus for the risk associated with absence of long term contract or purchase 
commitment.
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(iii) Prolonged COVID-19 or other infectious diseases pandemic 

The outbreak of COVID-19 or any infectious diseases pandemics may adversely affect 
our business operations and financial performance. We may face business disruptions 
in our operations if we are required to temporarily close our factory in event our 
employees test positive for COVID-19, or due to restrictions or lockdown imposed by 
the Government. 

Since the implementation of the MCO on 18 March 2020 and up to 16 April 2020, our 
operations were temporarily suspended for about 1 month. On 17 April 2020 onwards, 
we were allowed to operate subject to a limiting workforce capacity of 50%. From then 
onwards up to August 2021, we were required to adhere with various restriction 
measures and SOPs introduced under the several phases of MCOs and NRP, which 
include changes in the maximum permitted workforce capacity, workplace safety and 
hygiene measures, disruption in supply chain, movement restrictions and containment 
measures. Due to these restrictions which led to inadvertent delay in our production 
schedule, we have sought extension from our customers to defer the delivery schedule 
by about 2 to 6 months, as well as increased our headcount of production floor workers 
particularly in the FYE 2021 to complete and fulfil our job orders, subject to SOPs put 
in place. 

Further, we have also encountered disruption in our supply chain and trade logistics 
particularly due to shortage of input materials and movement restrictions on the back 
of COVID-19 pandemic. During the FYE 2020 and FYE 2021, we experienced delays 
in obtaining certain input materials from our suppliers, especially for IT hardware and 
programmable logic controllers (PLC) such as computers, human-machine interfaces, 
electronic control cards, and sensors, due to a shortage in semiconductor and other 
related electronic parts. The said shortage was mainly attributable to the surge in 
demand for consumer electronic products as well as restrictions in manufacturing 
activities of chip manufacturers caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. Notwithstanding 
this has also resulted in the delay of our delivery of solutions to our customers for 
about 2 to 6 months, we have been able to procure extensions from our customers to 
fulfil their delivery schedule, and accordingly, we have not experienced any delay in 
the delivery of our solutions which resulted in late delivery claims and/ or penalties 
enforced against us, nor cancellation of order thereof during the Financial Years/
Period Under Review.  

However, in event the COVID-19 pandemic persists or worsens or if the Government 
implements further restrictions or prohibitions, our business operations and financial 
performance may be adversely impacted. Please refer to Section 5.1.3 of this 
Prospectus for the risk associated with the impact of COVID-19 outbreak or other 
infectious diseases pandemic.

(iv) Timely delivery of orders

As set out in Section 5.1.7 of this Prospectus, we agree and have to adhere to certain 
milestones for the delivery of our products and solutions to customers. In the event 
that we do meet the scheduled delivery date or if we are unable to procure extension 
to the delivery schedule from our customers, we may be subject to claims and/ or 
penalties imposed on our Group, or cancellation of order by our customers, which in 
turn may have an adverse effect on our financial performance. 
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As elaborated in item (iii) above, we have encountered delay in the delivery of our 
products and solutions to our customers by about 2 to 6 months in the FYE 2020 and 
FYE 2021 as a consequence of disruption in the business and supply chain on the 
back of COVID-19 pandemic. Notwithstanding this, we have been able to procure 
extensions from our customers to fulfil the delivery of our products and solutions. 
Throughout our production schedule, our project team are in close communication 
with our customers to ensure the smooth running of our progress in production 
planning up to delivery stage. We also provide timely notification to our customers on 
any supply disruption or material constraint arising from COVID-19 restrictions that is 
expected to delay our production schedule, and this provides transparency and 
assurance to our customers on our continued commitment to recalibrate and execute 
our production planning to meet customers' delivery schedule, where extended. 

Since the implementation of MCO in March 2020 and up to the LPD, we have neither 
experienced any cancellation of purchase orders from our customers, nor any delay 
in the delivery of our solutions which resulted in late delivery claims and/ or penalties 
enforced against us. 

(v) Foreign exchange fluctuation 

A proportion of our sales to customers are transacted in foreign currencies, namely in 
USD, SGD and EUR. Accordingly, we are exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange 
rates during the conversion of these foreign currencies into RM, which is our Group's
functional and presentation currency as required by the provisions of the Act. Any 
adverse movements in the foreign exchange markets may have an adverse impact on 
our business performance, financial position and operating results. Please refer to 
Section 5.1.12 of this Prospectus for the risk associated with the impact of foreign 
exchange risk on our profitability. 

For the Financial Years/ Period Under Review, there was no material impact of foreign 
currency translations on our historical profits:- 

<-----------------------------------Audited---------------------------------->
FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 8-month FPE 2022

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Realised loss on foreign exchange (38) (66) (22) (43)
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange 11 35 11 441

Net gain/ (loss) (27) (31) (11) 398

As a percentage of PBT (%) (2.5) (0.6) (0.1) 8.5

As at the LPD, we do not use any financial instruments to hedge our exposure against 
transactions in foreign currencies, in view that our sales and purchases are naturally 
hedged to an extent for those same currency denominations as well as that our 
exposure size is relatively manageable. However, we will monitor and review the need 
to utilise financial instruments, if required, to hedge our currency exposure after taking 
into consideration the size of exposure, exposure periods and transaction costs.
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(vi) Revocation/ expiry/ non-renewal of pioneer status 

We were granted a pioneer status by MITI under the Promotion of Investments Act 
1986 which entitled us to a tax exemption of 100% on our statutory income for a period 
of 10 years. The said tax exemption applies to our statutory income derived from the 
following activities, namely (a) the production of 3D vision inspection machines, and 
(b) the production of factory automation systems. The 10-year tax incentive period is 
granted for an initial 5-year period, which would be extendable by another 5 years 
when the relevant conditions set out in Section 7.17 are fulfilled. Our current tax 
incentive period under the pioneer status is valid for 5 years from 27 November 2017 
to 26 November 2022. We intend to apply for a renewal of our pioneer status for the 
remaining validity period of 5 years effective from 27 November 2022 onwards. In the 
event of revocation or expiry or non-renewal of the pioneer status, our profitability will 
be directly affected as and when we revert to the applicable corporate tax rates in 
Malaysia. 

(vii) Government, economic, regulatory, fiscal or monetary policies 

We are subject to risks inherent in the government, economic, regulatory, fiscal and 
monetary policies in both Malaysia and overseas markets that we export to such as 
the North America, Asia Pacific region and Europe, which include but are not limited 
to, changes in the government laws, monetary and fiscal policies, methods of taxation 
and licensing regulations, changes in trade law and other regulatory changes, civil 
unrest, terrorism, riots, risk of war, expropriation, and changes in political leadership, 
where any unfavourable change may adversely affect our business, financial 
performance and prospects of our Group. Please refer to Section 5.2.3 of this 
Prospectus for the risk associated with political, economic and regulatory risks 
relevant to our business operations. 

For the Financial Years/ Period Under Review, save for the COVID-19 impact as 
disclosed in item (iii) above, there was no other material impact of government, 
economic, regulatory, fiscal or monetary policies on our financial results. 

12.3.4 State of order book 

We do not have any long term contracts with our customers as our sales are made based 
on purchase orders. As at the LPD, our unbilled purchase orders stood at RM14.70 million 
and are expected to be fulfilled over the next 2 financial years as set out below:- 

Unbilled purchase orders (by business segments) RM'000

To be recognised as revenue in the FYE 2022:-
- Integrated production systems 5,133
- Standalone automated equipment 366
- After sales service 159

5,658

To be recognised as revenue in the FYE 2023:-
- Integrated production systems 5,285
- Standalone automated equipment 3,654
- After sales service 98

9,037

Total 14,695

12.3.5 Significant changes 

There are no significant changes that have occurred, which may have a material effect on 
the financial position and results of our Group subsequent to the FPE 2022 and up to the 
LPD. 
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KRESTON 
• JOHN &GAN 

Date: 6 Oc1ober 2022 

The Board of Directors 
ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
Plot 248, Lorong Perindustrian Bukit Minyak 16 
Kawasan Perindustrian Bukil Minyak 
14 100 SimpangAmpat 
Pulau Pinang. 

Dear Sirs, 

Reporting Accountants ' Opinion on the Combined financial Statements Contained In the Accountants' 
Report of ECA Integrated Solulion Berhad ("the CompanyM or "ECA IntegratedM) 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of ECA Integrated Solution Berhad and 
its combining entity (collectively known as "the Group"") which comprises the combined statements of 
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022, 31 October 2021, 31 October 2020 and 31 October 
2019, and the combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, combined 
statements of changes in equity and combined statements of cash flows of the Group for 8-months financial 
period ended 30 June 2022 and for th e financial years ended 31 October 202 1, 31 Oclober 2020 and 31 
October 2019, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory noles, as set on 
pages to 4 to 70. 

The historical combined financial statements have been prepared for indusion in the prospectus of ECA 
Integrated, in connection with the listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of 
ECA Integrated on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Bemad (·Bursa Securities"). This repon is 
required by the Prospectus Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia (~the Prospectus 
Guidelines·) and is given for the purpose of complying with Chapter 10 of the Prospectus Guidelines and 
for no other purpose. 

In our opinion, the accompanying combined financia l stOltcments give a true and fairview of the combined 
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022 , 31 October 2021 , 31 October 2020 and 31 October 
2019 and of its combined financia l performance and combined cash flows for the financial period/years 
then ended in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International Financial 
Reporting Standards. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and Intemational 
Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those stlndards are further described in the Reportin8 
Accounlant5 ' Responsibilities fOf the Audit of fhe Combined Financial Slatement5 section of our report. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Independence and Other Elhica l Responsibilities 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional Elhics, Conduct and 
Practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (MBy_Laws") and the International Ethics Standards Board 
for Accountants' Internal ional Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Infernatianal 
Independence Standards) ("'IES8A Code~), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibili ties in 
accordance with the By-laws and the IESBA Code. 

Kreston Joh n & Gan 
Cherlered Acl:ounlarrt1; • M 0113 

Uni t B·lo-B, Megan Avenue II, jatan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 Kuata lumpur. 
T: .,. 603 236 1 2626 E: iissurancc@krcston.com.my W: www.kreston.com.my 

1 

Audit I T IIX I Advisory 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Incorporated In Malaysia, Registration No. 202101031471 (1431771·P» 

Responsibilities ofrhe Directors fOf the Combined Financiaf StaUements 

.... KRESTON 
" '~&GNJ 

The directors of the Group are responsible for the preparation of combined financial statements of the Group 
that give a true and fair view in accordance with Malaysian Financial Report ing Standards and International 
Financial Reporting Standards. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as the directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of combined financial information of the Group that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the combined financial information of the Group, the directors are responsible for assessing the 
Group's abil ity to continue as a going concern, disclosing. as applicable, man~rs related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Reporting Accountants' Responsibilifies for [he Audit of Combined Financial Scalemenls 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements of the 
Group as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
accountants' lepert that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an aud it conducted in accordaoce with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and 
International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these combined 
financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia dnd International Standards 
on Audi ting, we exercise professiona l judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. 
We also:-

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements of the Group, 
wh~ther due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal oontrol. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design aooit procedures that 
are appropriate ill the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Group's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the aud it evidence obta ined, whether a material uncertainty exists related to event!> or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw anentian in our reponing accountants' report to the 
related disclosures in the combined financial statements o(the Group or, if such disclosures are inadequate. 
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
report . However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

2 
Audit t Tall I Ad'J isory 
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ECA Inlegrated Solution Berhad 
(Incorporated in Malaysia, Registration No. 202101031471 (1 431771·P) ) 

Reporting AcCOUn!ants' Responsibilit ies (or [he Audit of Financial Statements (Con/'d.) 

...... KRESTON 
, '.ICH'J 8. GAN 

As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards 
on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout Ihe audit. 
We also:- (Cont'd.) 

• Evaluate the overal l presentation, structure and content of the combined financial statements of the Group, 
including the di sclosures, and whether the combined financial statements of the Group represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fa ir presentation . 

• Obta in sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the combined fi n<'lncial statements of the entities 
or business activities wimin the Group to express an opinion on the combined financial statements of the 
Group. We are responsible fo r the direction, supervision and perfonnance of the Group audit. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicated with the directors regarding. among other matters, the planned scope and timing of me 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in intemal control that we identified 
during our audil. 

Restriction on Distribution and Use 

Th is report has been prepared solely to comply with the Prospectus Guidelines - Equity issued by the Securities 
Commission Malaysia and for inclusion in the prospectus of ECA Integrated in connection with the listing of 
and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capita l of ECA Integrated on the ACE Market of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be rel ied upon for any other purposes. We do not assume 
responsibil ity to any other person for the content of this report. 

*-~~ 
Kreston John & Gan 
(AF0113) 
Chartered Accountants 

Yang Chung Sin 

• 

Approval No: 02892J0412024 J 
Chartered Accountant 

Kuala lumpur, 
Date : 6 October 2022 

3 

Audit I Tax I Advisory 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Incorporated In Malaysia, Registration No. 202101031471 (1431771-P» 

Combined Statements of Financial Position 
As at 30 June 2022, 31 October 2021, 31 October 2020 and 31 October 2019 

< Audited > 
30.6.2022 31. 10.2021 31.10.2020 31. 10.2019 

Note RM RM RM RM 

ASSETS 

Non-Current Assets 
Plant and equipment 5 992,563 1,038,6 76 1,207,794 1,274,151 
Right-of-use assets 6 1,756,649 1,444,427 775,403 310,500 
Deferred tax asset 7 72,35& 

Total Non-Current Assets 2,749,212 2,555,459 1,983,197 1,584,&51 

Current Assets 
Inventories 8 5,795,777 6,346,973 698,5&0 1,469,844 
Trade receivables 9 13,368,154 10,543,946 10,491 ,669 3,666,459 
Other receivables, 

deposits and 
prepayments 10 1,870,005 1,805,735 51 ,3 44 38,444 

Cash and bank balances 8,690,762 4,995,569 4,229,471 2,908,091 
Current tax asset 1,500 4,306 2,250 

Tolal Current Assets 29,726,198 23,696,529 15,473,294 8,082,838 

Total Assets 32,475,4 10 26,251 ,988 17,456,491 9,667,489 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity attributable to 
owners of the Company 
Sha re capital 11(i) 9 9 
Invested equity 11 (i i) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 100,000 
Retained profits 12 20,619,195 , 6,039,839 7,863, 216 2,796,&11 

Total Equity 21,619,204 17,039,848 8,8&3,216 2,896,611 

Non-Current liabilities 
Borrowings 13 1,477,126 1,695,966 1,495,530 
lease liabilities 15 1,040,321 923,375 565,928 219,498 
Deferred tax liabilities 7 22,890 99,068 99,068 

Total Non-Current 
liabilities 2,540,337 1,619,341 2,160,526 318,566 

4 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
( if'lC01l)Oratecl ln Malaysia, Registratioo No. 202101031<171 (1<I31771-P» 

Combined Statements of Financial Position 
As at 30 June 2022, 3 1 October 202 1, 31 October 2020 and 3 1 October 201 9 

< Audited > 
30.6.2022 31.10.2021 31.10.2020 31. 10.2019 

Note RM RM RM RM 

Current Liabilities 
Trade payables 16 3,600,269 3,756,860 2,737,219 1,350,082 
O ther payables and 

accrua ls 17 1,506,046 493,816 3,233,918 4,688,135 
Amount due to directors 18 338,399 
Borrowings 13 2,790,476 1,988,607 305,470 
Lease liabilities 15 419,078 353,516 156,1 42 73,012 
Current tax liabilities 2,684 

Total Currenl liabilit ies 8,315,869 6,592,799 6,4 32,749 6,452,312 

Total Liabil ities 10,856,206 9,212,140 8,593,275 6,770,878 

Tota l Equity and Liabilities 32,475,410 26,251 ,988 , 7,456,491 9,667,489 

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements 

5 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Inc.orp;:Jrated in Mal~ysla, Registration No. 202101031471 (l43177H» 

Combined Statements of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income 
for the financial period/year ended 30 June 2022, 31 October 2021, 31 October 2020 and 3 J October 20 19 

Revenue 
Cost of sales 

Gross profit 

Note 

'9 

Other income 20 
Administrative expenses 

Profit from operations 

Finance costs 21 

Profit before taxation 22 

Taxation 25 

Profit for the financial period/year, representing total 
comprehensive income for the financial period/year 
altributable to the owners of the Company 

Earni ngs per share (sen) 
Basic 26 
Diluted 26 

Audited 
1.11.2021 

to 
30.6.2022 

RM 

17,816,536 
(10,986,412) 

6,830,124 

442,223 
(2,478,892) 

4,793,455 

(118,281) 

4,675,174 

(95,818) 

4,579,356 

45 7.87 
• 

Unaudited 
1.11.2020 

to 
30.6.202 1 

RM 

2,673,736 
(1,697,084) 

976,652 

162.187 
(912,160) 

226,679 

(89,683) 

136,996 

136,996 

13.70 
• 

·There are no di/ufive polential equity inslrumen/.<; Ihal would give a dilu(ed effecllo lhe basic earnings per share. 

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes fonn an integral part of the financia l 5tatements 

< Audited > 
1.11.2020 1.1 \.2019 1.1 \.2018 

to to to 
31.10.2021 31.10.2020 31. 10.2019 

RM RM RM 

20,511,107 
(9,230,231) 

11,280,876 

103,653 
(3, 181,811) 

8,202,718 

(196,075) 

8,006,643 

169,980 

8,176,623 

8 17.65 
• 

15,367,241 7,670,888 
(6,942,22n (3,842,715) 

8,425,014 3,828,173 

129,5 10 
(2,955,919) 

5,598,605 

(32,000) 

5,5 66,605 

5,566,605 

556.66 
• 

24,175 
(2,779,253) 

1,073,095 

(6,179) 

1,066,916 

302,498 

1,369,414 

1,369.41 
• 

6 



Registration No.: 202101031471 (1431771-P)  

 
13. ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT  
 

Registration No.: 202101031471 (1431771-P)  

 
13. ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT (CONT'D) 
 

 

240

ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Incorporated In Malaysia, Registration No. 202101031'171 (l431nl-P» 

Combined Statements of Changes in Equity 
for the financial period/year ended 30 June 2022 , 31 October 2021, 31 October 2020 and 31 October 
2019 

Non-Dis[ributable Distributable 
Share Invested Retained 

capital ~ profit Total 
RM RM RM RM 

Balance at 1 November 2018 1,000 1,427,197 1,428, 197 

Issuance of shares (Note 1 1) 99,000 99,000 

Total comprehensive profit fo r Ihe 
financial year 1,369,414 1,369,41 4 

Ba lance at 31 October 2019 100,000 2,796,611 2,896,611 

Capitalisation of retained earnings 
to share capital (Nore 11) 500,000 (500,0001 

Issuance of shares (Note 11) 400,000 400,000 

Total comprehensive profit for the 
financial year 5,566,605 5,566,605 

Balance at 31 October 2020 1,000,000 7,863,216 8,863,216 

Issuance of share at the date of 
incorporation 9 9 

Total comprehensive profit for the 
financial year 8,176,623 8,176,623 

Balance at 31 October 202 I 9 1,000,000 16,039,839 17,039,848 

Total comprehensive profit for the 
financial period 4,579,356 4,579,356 

Balance at 30 June 2022 9 1,000,000 20,619,195 21,619,204 

Unaudited 
Balance at 1 November 2020 1,000,000 7,863,216 8,863,216 

Tolal comprehensive profit for the 
financial period 136,996 136,996 

Ba lance at 30 June 2021 1,000,000 8,000,212 9,000,212 

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
slalements 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Inc:orpclfa\:ed In MiMaysia, Registration No. 202101031471 (1431771-P)) 

Combined Statement of Cash Flows 
for the financ ial period/year ended 30 June 2022, 31 October 2021 , 31 October 2020 and 31 October 2019 

Audited Unaudited < Audited > 
1.11.2021 1.11.2020 1.11.2020 1.11.2019 1.11.2018 

10 10 10 10 10 
Note 30.6.2022 30.6.2021 31.10.2021 31.10.2020 31.10.2019 

RM RM RM RM RM 
Cash flows from operating activities 
Profit before taxation 4,675,174 136,996 8,006,643 5,566,605 1,066,916 

Adjustment for:-
Bad debt written off 57,037 
Depreciation of plant and equipment 103,567 5 1,108 167,039 167,491 157,378 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 150,852 45,274 184,071 , 22,630 34,500 
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment (78,700) (78,700) 
Interest expense 118,281 89,683 196,075 32 ,000 6,179 
Interest income (1,5S n (2,072) (3,365) (8,493) (13, 151) 
Unrealised gai n on foreign exchange (440,666) (70,615) (10,788) (34,617) (11,024) 

Operating profit before working capital 4,605,651 171 ,674 8,460,975 5,902,653 1,240,798 

Cnanges in working capital :. 
Inventories 551,196 (7,421,290) (5,648,413) 771,284 (1 ,469,844) 
T fade receivables (2,363,952) 7,126,910 (41 ,489) (6,847,b30) (737,739) 
Diner receivables, deposits and prepayments (64,270) ( l,643,102) (1,754,391) (12,900) 6,281 
Trade payables (176,181) 202,922 1,019,642 1,387, \37 (713,643) 
Otner payables and accruals 1,012,230 (1,809,481 ) (994,239) (1,998,840) 2,146,392 

Net cash from/fused in) operations 3,564,674 (3,372,36n 1,042,085 (798,296) 4 72,245 
Interest paid (118,281) (89,683) (196,075) (32,000) (6, 1 79) 
Interest received 1,557 2,072 3,365 8,493 13,151 
Tax paid (1,750) (2, 500) (3,500) (4,934) 
Tax refund 3,984 

Net casn generated froml(used in) operating activities 3,450,184 (3,462,478) 845,875 (826,73n 4 79,217 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Jrcorporated in M"laysia, Reglstratial No. 202101031171 (1431771-P)) 

Combined Statement of Cash Flows 
for the financial period/year ended 30 June 2022, 31 October 2021, 31 October 2020 and 31 October 20 19 

Audited Unaudited < Audited > 
1.11.2021 1.11.2020 1.11.2020 1.11.2019 1.11.2018 

10 to 10 10 10 
Note 30.6.2022 30.6.2021 31.10.2021 31.10.2020 31.10.2019 

'M 'M RM 'M 'M 
Cash flows from investing activities 
Additions on right-or-use assets 27 (47,074) (21,095) (142,13 1) (75,733) (28,960) 
Proceed from disposal of plant and equipment 340,000 340,000 
Purchase of plant and equipment (57,454) (25 1,671) (259,22 1) (101,134) (151,279) 

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (104,528) 67,234 (61,352) (176,86n (180,239) 

Cash flo\'Y$ from financing "ctivities 
Proceeds from issuance of share capital 9 400,000 99,000 
(RepaymentlfDrawdown of borrowings 28 (108,559) 1,783,796 1,883,573 1,801,000 
(Repayment)/Adv"nce from other p"yable (1,745,864) 544,623 1,071,241 
Repaymenl of lease liabilities 28 (233,492) (199,170) (156,143) (82,240) (23,530) 
Repayment to directors (338,399) (44,601 ) 

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (342,051) 1,584,626 (18,425) 2,324,984 t,102,110 

Net increasei(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,003,605 (1,810,618) 766,098 1,321,380 1,401,088 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
financial period/year 4,995,569 4,229,4 71 4,229,471 2,908,091 1,507,003 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial 
period/year 29 7,999,174 2,418,853 4,995,569 4,229,471 2,908,091 

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financia l statements 
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ECA Integrated Solution Berhad 
(Inccrporated in Malaysia, Registration No. 202101031471 (I431771-P) 

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT 
1. General information 

al Introduction 

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the Prospectus Guidelines - Equity issued by 
the Securities Commission Malaysia and for inclusion in the prospectus of ECA Integrated Solution 
Bemad ("the Company" or "ECA Integrated") in connection with the listi ng of and quotation for 
the entire enlarged issued share capi tal of ECA Integrated on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia 
Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") (hereinafter defined as "the Listing"l, and should not be rel ied 
upon for any other purposes. 

b) Background 

The Company was incorporated on 28 September 2021 as ECA Integrated Solution Sdn Bhd, a 
private company limited by shares in accordance with the Companies Act, 20 16. 

On 1 March 2022, the Company was converted into a public company limited by shares in 
accordance with the Companies Act, 2016 and assumed its present name of ECA integrated 
Solution Bemad. 

The registered office of the Company is located at Room B, 3rd Floor, 309-K, Perak Road 10150 
George Town, Pulau Pinang, Malaysia. 

The principal place of business of the Company is located at piol 248. l orang Industries Bukit 
Minyak 16, Kawasan Perindustrian Bukit M inyak, 14100 Simpang Ampat, Pulau Pi nang. Malaysia . 

c) Pre-IPO restructuring exercise 

As part of the pre-IPO restructuring exercise, the Company was formed to acqui re the entire iss ued 
share capital of ECA Advanced Solutions Sdn Bhd comprising 1,000,000 ordinary shares 
(~Acquisitjon1 prior to th e listing. 

The purchase consideration for the above Acquisi tion is RM 17, l 00,000, which was satisfied by 
the issuance of 427,500,000 new ordinary shares in the Company at RMO.04 per share. 

Following the completion of the Acquisition on 21 September 2022 , the group structure of ECA 
Integrated (·the Group"') is as follows: -

ECA Integra ted 

100% 

ECA Advanced Solutions Sdn Bhd 
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